SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land in the Otago Land District containing 1 rood 6·3 perches, situated in Block XVII, Town of Moeraki, Otago R.D., and being part Reserve F; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 157933 (S.O. 12624) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 15th day of January 1959.

[L.S.]

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 46/1890; D.O. 18/300/31)

Land Proclaimed as Road in Block XII, Waiwera Survey District, Waitemata County

COBHAM. Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

ALL those pieces of land in the North Auckland Land District, situated in Block XII, Waiwera Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

Being A. R.

1 39.8

1 25.4

Part Lot 1, D.P. 44648, being part Allotment N.W. 188, Parish of Waiwera.
Part Lot 1, D.P. 44648, being part Allotments N.W. 188 and E. 188, Parish of Waiwera.
Part Lot 1, D.P. 44648, being part Allotment E. 188, Parish of Waiwera.
Part Lot 1, D.P. 44648, being part Allotment E. 188, Parish of Waiwera. 2 9.7

0 29.9

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 157953 (S.O. 40321) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 15th day of January 1959.

[L.S.]

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 62/2/907/0; D.O. 15/15/0)

Land Proclaimed as Road in Block IX, Pareora Survey District, Mackenzie and Levels Counties

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

ALL those pieces of land in the Canterbury Land District, situated in Block IX, Pareora Survey District, Canterbury R.D., described as follows:

Being

0 0 11.8 Part Rural Section 25376; situated in Mackenzie County.

4.7 Part Rural Section 25376; situated in Levels 0 County.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 157904 (S.O. 9329) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 15th day of January 1959.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 62/15/223/0; D.O. 35/28)

Road Closed in Blocks VII and VIII, Kairanga Survey District, and in Block III, Gorge Survey District, Oroua County

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

ALL those pieces of road in the Wellington Land District, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

A. R. Adjoining

1 31.6 Crown land and Lot 5, D.P. 236. 3 21.6 Crown land and Lot 5, D.P. 1685.

Being parts Subdivision O, Manchester Block, Block VII, Kairanga Survey District.

Adjoining A. R.

3 27.5 Crown land and Lot 4, D.P. 1685. 0 11.6 Crown land and Lot 3, D.P. 1685.

Being parts Subdivision O, Manchester Block, Block VIII,

Kairanga Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 156004 (S.O. 23515) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Adjoining A. R.

Crown land and Lot 1, D.P. 3386, being part Subdivision O, Manchester Block, Block VIII, Kairanga Survey District.

Crown land and part Lot 51, D.P. 215, being part Subdivision P, Manchester Block, Block VIII, Valence Survey District 2 2 20.7

0 1 36.4 Kairanga Survey District.

Adjoining A. R. P.

3 26 3 7·3

3 26 Crown land and Lot 1, D.P. 1391. 3 7·3 Crown land and Lot 32, D.P. 215. 2 20·2 Crown land and Lot 31, D.P. 215.

Being parts Subdivision P, Manchester Block, Block III,

Gorge Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 157813 (S.O. 23516) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 15th day of January 1959.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 62/9/831/0; D.O. 9/831/0)

Declaring Service Lanes to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Lower Hutt and to be Under the Control and Management of the Lower Hutt City Council

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of January 1959

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the service lanes described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Lower Hutt, and be under the control and management of the Lower Hutt City Council the Lower Hutt City Council.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, situated in the City of Lower Hutt, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

P. Being

0 0 27.5 Part Lot 1, D.P. 15073, being part Section 50, Hutt District. 0 1 21.1 Part Lot 1, D.P. 15073, being Part Sections 47

and 50, Hutt District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 157968 (S.O. 24113) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council (P.W. 54/778/4; D.O. 9/771)